structure, cost of funding and the then financial market condition. Other financing

methods such as debt financing or internal cash resources to fund future business

development of the Company shall be taken into consideration in appropriate

circumstances.

We consider that the grant of the New General Mandate will provide the Company

with an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility

in deciding the financing methods for its future development, including equity issuance.

As such, we are of the view that the grant of the New General Mandate will be in the

interests of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table showing the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and; for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the

shareholdings upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, assuming no Shares are

issued or repurchased during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the date

of the EGM:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the New General

Mandate
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

PME Investments (BVI) Co. Ltd. and
its associates (Note) 461,638,000 28.88 461,638,000 24.06

Public Shareholders 1,136,962,000 71.12 1,136,962,000 59.27
Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 319,720,000 16.67

Total 1,598,600,000 100.00 1,918,320,000 100.00

Note: PME Investments (BVI) Co., Ltd. (“PME Investments”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands, is the beneficial owner of 318,438,000 Shares. The entire issued share capital of PME
Investments is beneficially owned as to one-third by each of Mr. Cheng Kwok Woo, Mr. Cheng Kwong
Cheong and Ms. Cheng Wai Ying, all are Directors. In addition, each of Mr. Cheng Kwok Woo and
Mr. Cheng Kwong Cheong personally holds 54,400,000 Shares and Ms Cheng Wai Ying personally
holds 34,400,000 Shares.

LETTER FROM VEDA CAPITAL

– 26 –

As illustrated in the table above, the existing aggregate shareholding of the public

[…]

or rights over shares (“cash-settled transactions”). The principal impact of HKFRS 2 on the Group is in relation
to the expensing of the fair value of share options granted to directors and employees of the Company,
determined at the date of grant of the share options, over the vesting period. Prior to the application of HKFRS
2, the Group did not recognise the financial effect of these share options until they were exercised. The Group
has applied HKFRS 2 to share options granted on or after 1st January 2005. In relation to share options granted
before 1st January 2005, the Group chooses not to apply HKFRS 2 with respect to share options granted on
or before 7th November 2002 and vested before 1st January 2005. The application of HKFRS 2 has had no
material impact on how financial instruments of the Group are presented for current and prior accounting
years.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF PROACTIVE

– 127 –

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31st December 2004 and 1st January 2005
are summarised below:

As at 31st
December

2004
(originally

stated) Prospective adjustments

As at 1st
January 2005

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

HKFRS 3 HKAS 39

Other investment 286 – (286) –
Available-for-sale financial asset – – 286 286
Other assets/liabilities 10,116 – – 10,116

Total effects on assets and liabilities 10,402 – – 10,402

Share capital 23,200 – – 23,200
Accumulated losses (45,439) 3,530 – (41,909)
Capital reserve 3,530 (3,530) – –
Other reserves 29,111 – – 29,111

Total effects on equity 10,402 – – 10,402

The Group has not early applied the following new standards and interpretations that have been issued but are
not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards or interpretations
will have no or any material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains or Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net Investment in a Foreign Operation2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup

[…]

Club debentures 350 350

136,622 773,554

Current assets
Inventories 27,672 27,672
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 76,732 76,732
Loan receivables 7,400 7,400
Prepaid lease payments 249 249
Taxation recoverable 940 940
Bank balances and cash 25,704 25,704

138,697 138,697

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 10,671 10,671
Taxation payable 682 682
Obligations under a finance lease 61 61
Bank loans 19,467 19,467

30,881 30,881

Net current assets 107,816 107,816

Total assets less current liabilities 244,438 881,370

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – 615,700 615,700
Deferred taxation 3,604 3,604

3,604 619,304

240,834 262,066

Capital and reserves
Share capital 9,580 2,820 12,400
Share premium and reserves 230,999 18,412 249,411

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company 240,579 261,811

Minority interests 255 255

240,834 262,066

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 189 –

(2) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group

Audited
Consolidated

Income Statement
of the Group

for the year ended
31 December 2006

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note B2)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement of the
Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 235,226 235,226
Cost of sales (191,859) (191,859)

Gross profit 43,367 43,367
Other income 2,597 2,597
Selling and distribution

expenses (12,367) (12,367)
Administrative expenses (25,902) (25,902)
Reversal of revaluation

decrease on leasehold
land and buildings
previously charged to the
consolidated income
statement 320 320

Finance costs (1,348) (49,788) (51,136)

Profit (loss) before taxation 6,667 (43,121)
Taxation (1,165) (1,165)

Profit (loss) for the year 5,502 (44,286)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the

Company 5,504 (49,788) (44,284)
Minority interests (2) (2)

5,502 (44,286)

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 190 –

(3) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of the

Group
for the year ended
31 December 2006

Pro forma
adjustments

(Notes B2

and B3)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of the
Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities
Profit (loss) before taxation 6,667 (49,788) (43,121)
Adjustments for:

Interest income (579) (579)
Imputed interest income

on deposits placed

with an insurer (485) (485)
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 6,937 6,937
Release of prepaid lease

payment 249 249
Finance costs 1,348 49,788 51,136
Loss on disposal of

property, plant

and equipment 248 248
Gain on derecognition of

available-for-sale

investments (83) (83)
Release of revaluation

decrease on leasehold

land and buildings

previously charged

to the consolidated

income statement (320) (320)
Allowance for doubtful

debts 1,003 1,003

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 191 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of the

Group
for the year ended
31 December 2006

Pro forma
adjustments

(Notes B2

and B3)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of the
Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000